In accordance with
Rule 3.55 of the A M 2 O
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016

Notice of automatic end of administration

4

Companies House

<L
o
14
=
[
g *ABGBKEDE *
A30 25/05/2019 #176
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
= Filling in this f
Company number JO_ ’?F,?,? ,T ,?J_e'- F!Ie:s‘g clgn:pII:teol:lmtypescript orin
Company name in full | PMP-Forward Limited bold black capitals.
! Court details
Court name ‘ High Court of Justice Business & Property Courts of

J England & Wales Insolvency & Companies List ChD

s Jo R |- TololslolrTs [2[o[[s] | [

Former administrator’s name

Full forename(s) ‘ Carl Derek

Surname Faulds

u Former administrator's address
Building namelnumberJ 1580 Parkway

Street | Solent Business Park

Post town |Whiteley, Fareham
County/Region [Ham shire
w0 s| [7lalc
Country ’

04/17 Version 10




AM20

Notice of automatic end of administration

H Former administrator’s name o
Full forename(s) 7| Michael Robert © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Fortune another administrator.
E Former administrator’s address ®

Building namelnqu’ 1580 Parkway

8 Other administratar
Use this section to tell us about

Street _’ Solent Business Park another administrator
Post town | Whiteley, Fareham

County/Region I Hampshire

Posteods Plol1ls] [71alc

Country (

I Statement of appointment

[ +was/we were appointed as administrator(s) on:

;r—_j?ﬁ 615 ™ of1s

Appointor/applicant’s name

Give the name of the person who made the appointment or the
administration application

Full forename(s) J The director of the

Surname ‘ company

I Statement of ceasing to act
Hwe give notice that myfour appointment as administrator ceased to have
effect on:

N R E m [m y [y y ¥

Dare 212 015 Talol1le

m Final progress report

A copy of the final progress report is attached.

m Sign and date
Former administrator's | Sinature ) / /
signature X ( . ( ; >
. &\
A \.‘(’ Tr—

Signature date 5 ,T W E E— W {T E

0417 Version 10




Help & Advice | Cashflow Solutions | Business Recovery

CF/MF/SIG/SH/DJM/AJ/IPQ035/C GEN

TO THE CREDITORS

Portland

Business Support & Advice

1580 Parkway
Solent Business Park
Whiteley

Fareham

Hampshire

PO15 7AG

Telephone 01489 550 440
Fax 01489 550 499

Email post@porthfs.co.uk
Web www.portbfs.co.uk

24" May 2018

Final progress report to creditors and notice of automatic end of administration

PMP-Forward Limited in administration

| Supervising court | High Court of Justlce ! Court reference
Business & Property number

Courts of England & Wales

|
|
|
|
\

CR-2018-004073 }

‘ I Insolvency & Companies
L List ChD :
| B o o N
! Full reglstered hame PMP Forward lelted Reglstered number (02739196 :
— — - e b R
‘ Reglstered office 1580 Parkway Former trading 8 Dewar Close
' Solent Business Park address Segensworth West |
: Whiteley ‘ Fareham
Fareham ! Hampshire !
Hampshire PO15 5UB
PO15 7AG (
Name of Carl Derek Faulds Insolvency Practitioners Assomataon ‘
administrators and - - - - -
licensing bodies Mlchael Robert Fortune Insolvency Pract:tloners Association
Date of appomtment 22nd May 2018 Appointer Directors of the
company

TAG E-mail creditors@peortbfs.co.uk

administrators’ powers | both of the appointed administrators

' Date of original | 10" July2018 | Details of any
proposals l subsequent

. G ~amendments
Credltors comm|ttee :None

Perlod of report 22nd May 201 8 to 22n¢ IVIay 2019

Administrators’ address 1580 Parkway, Solent Business Park Whlteley Fareham Hampshlre PO15

Allocation of All the powers and functions of an administrator are exercisable by either or

- (F‘Eﬁ_

- cT - -

We are now able to complete the administration of this company, in respect of which we were appointed
joint administrators on 22" May 2018 The administration has autematically ended and the purpose of

administration has been achieved,

A\ Cashsolv™ 1\ Debtcol Quickcap™

" Umiqua Cashilow Solutions Intefligent Debt Callectran Low Cost MYL Distributions

Portland Business & Financial Solutions Ltd Registered No 3830668
Directors Carl D Faulgs, Mike Fortung, Steve Godwin, Nicola Layland
All our Licensed Insolvency Practitioners are authorsed by the Insolvency Practiticners Asscciation

Please be advised we are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when caeryang out all professional wark relating s an insolvency appointment
A ropy of eur Privacy Policy selting out how we manage your personal data can be feund on our website

x s fteen,

@

AN

$

x
e

P

Insolvency
Practitioners
Association

Sauth West Office

Discovery Court, 551-553 Wallisdown Road,
Poole, Dorset BH12 5AG

Tel: 01202 712 810

London Office

90 Long Acre, Covent Garden,
London WCZ2E 9RZ

Tel: 020 7925 2651

Fax: 020 7925 2652



As administrators we do not have the automatic power to distribute funds to the unsecured creditors of
the company. To enable a distribution to be made an administrator must either make an application to
court, convert the company into Creditors Voluntary Liguidation (CVL) or propose a Company Voluntary
Arrangement (CVA). On 14" September 2018 the administrators proposed a company voluntary
arrangement, the terms of which would enable creditors to be discharged from the realisations achieved
in the administration. The CVA was approved by creditors on 5% October 2018,

The administration was kept open after the approval of the CVA to ensure the successful conclusion of
the property sale.

Final outcome in realising assets

We enclose a summary of our receipts and payments during period since our last report and for the
case in total We have provided comparisons of the realisations with the directors’ statement of affairs,
set out in our proposals, which we hope you will find helpful

Long leasehold property

The statement of affairs outlined that the long leasehold property owned by the company was valued
at £850,000 based on a restricted six month marketing period. We instructed property agents Vail
Willlams LLP to market the property and strong interest was received within a relatively short time
period. A number of offers were received and as the offers were similar in value we subsequently
requested best and final offers. Upon the recommendation of the agents an offer was accepted for
£1,400,000. The sale of the property completed on 28" February 2019,

The long leasehold property was subject to a mortgage in favour of National Westminster Bank Plc who
were owed £155,331 at the date of the administration. Their debt, which totalled £158,427 after applying
interest up to the date of the sale, was settled from the property sale proceeds.

Book debts

It was estimated that book debts with a book value of £1,232,894 would realise £1,100,000 after
accounting for bad debts and contra accounts. The book debts were subject to an inveice discounting
facility with Royal Bank of Scofland Invoice Finance {RBSIF), who at the outset of the administration
instructed their own collection agents, Hilton Baird Group, to deal with the outstanding debtor ledger.
The company’s managing director was not able to attend site and so we retained three employees to
assist with the debtor collection and the asset disposal process together with providing financial
information to us as administrators as and when it was required.

A significant proportion of the book debts were collected by the end of September, bringing the debt
due to RBSIF down to £10,668. We took the decision to settle the balance of the debt due to RBSIF
from administration funds in order to reduce the charges and debt collection fees being levied and to
take control of the overall collection. With the assistance of two directors of the company the debt
collection has continued, however a significant amount of time had to be spent reconciling the debtor
ledger to ensure all amounts due to the company were being pursued. Since our last report to creditors
£48,145 has been collected in the administration and an additional £32,320 has been received into the
CVA.

Tangible assets

We instructed chattel agents, Lambert Smith Hampton, to assist with the disposal of the tangible assets
which included a number of the tractor and trailer units that were subject to finance agreements. There
were also unencumbered tractors and trailer units as well as motor vehicles, office equipment and
vehicle equipment.

Lambert Smith Hampton recommended an oniine auction should be used as it was anticipated it would
maximise realisations for the benefit of creditors. We approached the various finance companies to
obtain their consent to this strategy and after a period of negotiation this was received.

One moter vehicle was sold prior to the auction, upon the recommendation of the agents. After a period
of markeating the auction proceeded and received a significant amount of interest

The auction concluded with a nearly all lots being sold and realisations totalling £2,337,445

Following the conclusion of the auction, the agents approached interested parties to obtain offers for
the remaining unsold lots A further £55,538 was realised from these private treaty sales.



All funds have been received from the disposal of the tangible assets and the amounts due to the
finance companies have been settled from the proceeds.

We agreed with Lambert Smith Hampton that we would settle their fee surrounding the valuation of the
tangible assets and the work carried out determining the sale strategy. In addition we have agreed to
settle a proportion of the expenses they incurred in relation to the storage and security of the assets in
the period leading up to the auction

It was agreed that Lambert Smith Hampton's fees for the auction would be collected from the buyers
premium charged on each lot and was not to be paid from the administration.

Insurance claims

At the outset of the administration we were aware of various insurance claims outstanding. We were
advised that the likely recoveries from these would total £14,507. We have continued to work with the
director of the company and the company’s insurance broker to pursue recovery of the amounts due to
the company and £8,249 has been received during the administration. The remaining claims will be
pursued as part of the CVA.

Vehicle tax and toll refunds

It was anticipated that £17,773 would be recovered in respect of vehicle tax and toll refunds due to the
company. We arranged for ail vehicles to be shown as SORN to obtain any refunds due in respect of
vehicle tax We also corresponded with the toll companies to arrange for accounts to be closed and
any credit balances or deposits held to be 1ssued to us.

We received £17,827 in respect of vehicle tax and toll refunds, no further amounts are expected.

In addition, we received £130 in respect of a refund due to the company for tyre carcases that were
returned to the suppher.

Cash in hand
We recovered cash in hand of £4,246.
Other realisations

The director of the company made us aware of action being taken against a number of truck
manufacturers for the operation of a cartel from 1997 to 2011. The director has collated the historical
records surrounding the vehicles purchased by the company during this period, which amount to over
80 and we have registered our interest with The Road Haulage Association (RHA) who are overseeing
a group action claim. No timescale has yet been provided as to when the claim may be taken forward
but it is expected to be an extended timescale.

In addition to the asset categories above, since our last account we have received interest of £696
bringing total interest received during the administration to £966.

At the outset of the administration, the director and shareholder of the company loaned £30,000 to the
administration to fund the initial costs that were being incurred. This was later repaid as an expense of

the administration
Investigation

In our first repert and our proposals we invited creditors to bring to our attention any matters that they
believe require further investigation. We have also conducted an investigation into the affairs of the
company in order to identify matters that would lead to a cost effective recovery for creditors. We have
concluded that there are no matters of concern that merit pursuing.

In addition, a report has been submitted to The Insolvency Service as required under the provisions of
The Insolvent Companies {Report on Conduct of Directers) (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Creditors’ claims and outcome for creditors

A summary of the position regarding creditors’ claims is set out below -

Creditor totals 5 Dividend totals

of affairs ‘ received admitted | Total

£ £ £ % |

|
|
| I oo o

£

i 1
? Lo totals | idend totals |
' ‘ Statement { Claims Claims |



i Secured claims 2,430,621 2,431,615 2,431,515 2431515 100

Preferential claims 58,403 — See note - -

Unsecured creditors (by - — - -- -
virtue of s176A)

Unsecured creditors (not 1,088,757 633,240 See note - -
by virtue of s176A)

We comment further as follows:-

As outlined earlier in this report, we had to seek the agreement of the various finance
companies to our marketing and sale strategy. Full consent was not immediately provided by
the finance companies and they requested further detail of the strategy which we duly provided.
After further discussions It was agreed that the assets could be placed into the auction. The
balances due to the finance companies were subsequently settled from the auction proceeds.

National Westminster Bank Plc were owed £158,427 including interest for their lending
attached to the long leasehold property. This liability was discharged under the bank’s fixed
charge from the sale of the property.

In their capacity as chargeholders there has been regular communication with National
Westminster Bank Plc and RBS Invoice Finance Ltd throughout the administration.

We have assisted the 45 employees that were dismissed as part of the administration process
to submit claims to the Redundancy Payments Office (RPQ) in order to receive their
guaranteed entitlements. We also spent a significant amount of time corresponding with
employees and the RPO with regard to the claims and answering queries |n addition we have
requested details of amounts paid by the RPO in order that we can calculate any residual
claims of the employees, which was completed as part of the CVA.

We have dealt with the company’s pension scheme to ensure that any claims in relation to
outstanding contributions are settled.

During the administration we received notification that two individuals were taking action
against the company through an employment tribunal as they considered that in early 2018
they had been employed by the company under the Transfer of Undertakings {Protection of
Employment) Regulations 2016 ‘TUPE'. This was fully disputed by the director of the company
and related to circumstances regarding a quantity of logistic work which the company was
offered but did not accept. We instructed solicitors to put forward the company’s position to the
Employment Tribunal and to attend the subsequent hearing with two of the directors of the
company. We are currently waiting for the outcome of the Tribunal. Any claims against the
company will be dealt with within the CVA.

We have spent a significant amount of tme dealing with queries and corresponding with
creditors In particular providing updates with regard to the progress during the administration
and timing and quantum of a dividend.

We retained two key members of the company’s accounting staff during the administration to
assist with the collection of the debtors and to keep the company’s accounts up to date in
regards to the amounts owed to suppliers. With the assistance of the director we began taking
steps to review creditor claims as they are received to assist the claim agreement process for
dividend payments.

Throughout the administration we have had a number of meetings with the director/shareholder
to seek his assistance on various matters relating to the company.

As administrators we do not have the power to distribute funds to unsecured creditors. As
administrators we prepared and circulated proposals for a company voluntary arrangement to
the creditors for their approval. The CVA was approved on 5" October 2018 The surplus cash
in the administration has been transferred across to the CVA and we anticipate that a dividend
will be paid to the creditors In the CVA very shortly. The dividend will be payment in full, plus
statutory interest, to all creditors with agreed claims



+ The property owed by the company was sold in February 2019 and we have instructed the
company's accountants to prepare the necessary calculations to determine the level of Capital
Gains Tax that is payable. This work was not concluded before the cessation of the
administration so as set out in the CVA proposals, the tax arising as a result of the sale will be
settled as an expense in the CVA.

Administrators’ fees, disbursements and expenses

As set out in our proposals we are required to agree the basis of our remuneration and disbursements
with the unsecured creditors. The agreement was given on 26% July 2018 by a decision of creditors.

We are required to provide creditors with details relating to those time costs and the disbursements
that we have incurred since our last report to creditors and during the entire administration. This I1s
analysed on the attached schedule, along with a schedule of our current charge-out rates and

disbursements policy, and the totals are summarised below

Period since last Totai (£)

progress report Budgeted total
Administr;iméwn and p;lanmng 380.00 8,205.50 o 7,630.00
‘F_Cmreditors 821 50 25,139.00 10,370.00
Fixed charge %600, 9535 | -
Investigation D 107850 | 105000 |
Realisation of assets  3s150 | 2786350 |  17,95500 |
Reporting  3,04550 1610800 | 854000
Trading  es00| 649350 |  6490.00
Total 493350 8584150 |  52,035.00 |
| Amount paid ] 52,035.00

In the attached analysis, we have recorded time in the following categories of work that we have

handled -

e Asset realisations — Taking appropriate measures to realise the floating charge assets of the
company, as more fully explained under the heading ‘Final outcome in realising assets’, split into

the following areas:-

o Cash: corresponding with the company’s bankers and seeking recovery of cash at

bank.

o Debt: Carrying out the debt collection of the company including obtaining all invoices

and reconciliation of all debtors as set out above.

o Disposal: Sale of tangible assets including management of agents and dealing with
gueries. More fully explained above.

O 0 0 O

sale.

Finance: Dealing with financed assets
INS: Insurance, security and maintenance of the company’'s property.
ISA: Identifying and securing assets.
Propsale: management of solicitors and property agents in respect of the property

o Review: Carrying out case reviews to ensure all asset collections are in hand.

This work has provided a financial benefit to the creditors as sufficient funds are available from the
realisations to enable a distribution to creditors.

¢ Administration and planning - Internal management of the case to ensure it is completed in an
expedient manner and in accordance with good practice Maintaining the estate accounts and
ensuring compliance and statutory filing requirements, split into the following areas’-

o Bank: Banking including reconciliations and statutory bond.
QC: Statutory notifications and filings
o Records: Maintenance of records including cash book.



o Set up: Administrative set-up.
o Strategy: Case acceptance and strategy setting.

Whilst this work provides no financial benefit to the creditors it is required by statute.

» Creditors’ claims — Corresponding with creditors about their claims, as more fully described under
the ‘Creditor claims and outcome for creditors’ above and split into the following areas:-

o Claims: Receiving and assessing creditor claims including requesting further
information where back-up is insufficient.

o Correspond: Correspondence with individual creditors including associated creditors.
Employees: Correspondence and dealing with employees gueries.
Finance: Dealing with finance companies and arranging for the balance due to finance

Q
companies to be settled.
o HMRG: Completing statutory HMRC returns and correspondence with HMRC.
o Members: Corresponding and dealing with members queries.
o MOC: Meeting of creditors including preparation and completion of minutes.
o Pensiens: Nctification to pension regulator with regard to our appointment,

correspondence with pension provider and the pension reguiator.
RPO: Processing employees claims and corresponding with RPO
Secured: Validating and settling secured claims.
Where work is undertaken to agree claims in order to distribute funds to creditors this is for the

financial benefit of the creditors. Whilst the other work provides no financial benefit to the creditors
it is required by statute.

+ Fixed charge realisations — Dealing with the assets subject to fixed charges as more fully
explained under the heading ‘Final outcome In realising assets’, split into the following areas:-

o Propsale’ Sale of fixed charge property including management of solicitors and
property agents in respect of the property sale.

o RBSIF: Work to reconcile debtors subject to RBSIF charge and realise the surplus
funds as more fully explained above.

Where work 1s undertaken to agree claims in order 1o distribute funds to the secured creditors under
their fixed charge. Whilst the other work provides no financial benefit to the creditors it I1s required

by statute.

e Reporting - Communicating with creditors and preparing and distributing the following reports:-
o Final: Completing final progress report.

Meetcred: Report following decision of creditors.

Notices: Initial notices of appointment

Proposals: Preparing and distributing proposals and answering queries raised.

Progress: Completing progress reports.

o 0 0 O

Whilst this weork provides no financial benefit to the creditors it is required by statute.

= Investigation - Carrying out a review of the events leading up to failure and completing the CDDA
reports, which is explained in more detail under the heading of “Investigation” above, as split out
below.-
o CDDA: Submission of director conduct report and dealing with enquiries from The
Insolvency Service
o SIP2: SIP 2 review Including collection and scheduling of records.

Whilst this work provides no financial benefit to the creditors 1t 1s required by statute

e Trading:- finalising accounts to ensure that the amounts due to the creditors of the company are
accurate.-

o ACC: Accounting for trading including cash book
o CUSTSUPP: customer and supplier arrangement.



o Employees: management of employees and on-going employee issues.
o OPS: Management of operations

This work has provided a financial benefit to the creditors as sufficient funds are available te enable
a distribution to creditors

We have also instructed agents to handle certain aspects of the administration on our behalf where it
was either more cost-effective for them to do so or where they have a particular expertise that was
required. A summary of the name of agents, the work handled, the basis of the fees paid and the
amounts paid is given below.

Name and profession Nature of work handled Basis of fees paid Paid
and estimate £
provided (£}
Lester Aldridge LLP Preparation of administration Time cost 1,751
Solicitors appointment documentation Estimated at £1,000
and funding agreement with
the director
Pitmans Law Advice in respect of Time cost 1,000
Solicitors employment tribunal claim No estimate provided
brought against the company
Fiander Tovell Preparation of PAYE returns to | TIMe cost 350
Accoyntants HMRC No estimate provided
Lambert Smith Hampton | Valuation of assets & disposal | Fixed fee 15,000
Chattel agents Estimated at £15,000
Security and auction 37,931
Disbursements
Vail Williams Marketing and sale of property | Commission based 28.770
Property surveyors upon sales price
2% above £975k
1.75% between
£950k & £975k
1.56% up to £950k
No estimate provided
Steele Raymond LLP Conveyancing in respect of No estimate provided 4131
Solicitors long leasehold property sale
Ken Hoskins Assistance with disposal of Hourly rate 1,170
Former employee assets and clearance of No estimate provided
premises
Rebecca Lumb Providing ad hoc assistance to | Hourly rate 3,801
Former director the administration after being Estimated at £1,500
made redundant
3,914
Assistance with the debtor Hourly rate
collection.

The expenses and disbursements have exceeded the estimates due to additional matters that have

arisen that were not anticipated at the outset These are detailed below.




We have required the engagement of solicitors to assist with drafting of a loan agreement with the
director to enable the early administration expenses to be paid. We have also had to defend an
employment tribunal claim, which was not anticipated at the outset, so that creditor claims against the
company are minimised.

It was not known at the start of the administration whether the property owned by the company would
be sold. It was anticipated that creditors could be paid from the value in the other assets within the
company with the property then being distributed in specie to the shareholder in due course. Due to
the current uncertain position of the property market it was decided that the property should be put on
the market before there was any negative impact to its value. This has resulted in some additional
estate agent and legal costs not anticipated when drafting the administration proposals.

Accountants have been instructed to bring the returns to HMRC up to date to ensure that the claim
received from HMRC is valid and accurate and to calculiate Capital Gains Tax.

We decided that additional security should be arranged by our chattel agents for the trucks, trailers and
property of the company o protect the substantial value within them. These costs were paid by our
agents in the first instance and then reimbursed within the administration

Former employees were engaged where appropriate to assist with various company matters to take
advantage of their previcus knowledge and the cost effectiveness of the exercise. Due to a number of
additional matters arising this cost has been higher than anticipated.

We have drawn a fee of £23,528.00, as approved by creditors on 26" July 2018 for the services of
Portland in the period feading up to our appointment.

Associated party expenses

Portland Legal Debt Collection Limited, trading as Debtcol, is an associated company of Portland
Business & Financial Solutions Where it was deemed appropriate, having considered the cost
effectiveness and expertise required, this firm was instructed to pursue outstanding debts Commercial
fees have been agreed on a percentage of realisation basis taking into account the complexity and age
of the debt.

No debts have been passed to Portland Legal Debt Collection to collect
Creditors and members’ requests for further information

In accordance with rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2018 the following may make a
written request to us for further information about remuneraticn or expenses set out in this report:-

s A secured creditor

= An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question)

* Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court

A request, or an application to the court for permission, must be made, or filed with the court (as
applicable) within 21 days of the receipt of this report.

In accordance with rule 18.34 the following may make an application that the remuneration charged is
in all circumstances excessive or the basis is inappropriate or the expenses incurred are excessive:-

s A secured creditor

* An unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in gquestion)

+ Any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court
The application to the court must be made no later than eight weeks after the receipt of this report
Further information regarding administrators’ fees can be found by visiting the following website link

hitps://www.rd.org.uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees

Conclusion

We have been able to achieve the second objective of administration, being, to achieve a better result
for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely in a winding up without administration



Controj of the company has been returned to the directors albeit the remaining assets and cash in the
company forms part of the CVA,

The administration automatically ended on 22™ May 2019. We enclose formal notice to that effect,
which will be filed at Companies House and the Court.

We hope that the contents of this report have provided you with a clear and detailed explanation of the
conduct of the winding-up. If you should have any queries or require further explanation please do not
hesitate to contact us.

o~
I3

(S~

Former Joint Administrator

Attached
*  Summary of receipts and payments
+ 3IP 9 time analysis (period)
* SIP 9 time analysis (total)
* Schedule of charge out rates
* Notice of automatic end of administration



PMP-Forward Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS

Leasehold land and property
National Westminster Bank Pic

Book debts subject to invoice finance
Royal Bank of Scotland Invoice Finance
Debt collection fees of Hilton Baird Group

Financed Tractor Units
Scania {GB) Ltd

Financed Trailers
Lombard North Central PLC
Siemens Financial Services Ltd

Unencumbered Tractor Units
Unencumbered Trailer Units
Motoer vehicles

Office equipment

Vehicle equipment - cameras etc
Non factored book debts
Insurance claims

Vehicle tax and toll refunds
Cash in hand

L.oan from John Ward

Other vehicle refunds

Bank interest gross

Statement
of Affairs (£)

850,000.00
(155,331.10)

694,668.90

1,100,000.00
(923,342.00)

176.658.00

1,545,000.00
(1,000,000.00)

545,000.00

577,000.00
(280,962.20)
(70,985.80)

225,052.00

40,000.00
214,000.00
31,050.00
5,000.00
6,000.00
2,852.00
14,507.41
17,773 00
4,246.00

1,976,807.31

From 22/11/2018
To 21/05/2019
(£)

1,400,000 00
(158,427.04)

1,241,572.96

48,144.60

48,144.60

696.33

1,290,413.89

From 22/05/2018
To 21/05/2019
(£)

1,400,000.00
{158,427.04)

1,241,572.96

1,097,948.76
(994,358.73)
(62,988 26)

40,601.77

1,611,000.00
(925,121.73)

685,878.27

468,400.00
(280,737.20)
(72,870.13)

114,792.67

319,375.00

8,249.45
17,826.66
4,246.17
30,000.00
128.60
965.90

2,463,638.45



PAYMENTS
Asset disposal costs

Vehicle and trailer storage costs
Costs of moving tractor units
Security

Retained employees

Pension contributions

PAYE & NIC

Heat and light

Telephone costs

Waste collection

Clearance costs

Courier fee

Chattel agents' fees

Chattel agents' disbursements to include storage and security

Property disposal costs
Property costs

Landlord's costs
Insurance of property
Rates

Legal fees

Property agents fees

Administration costs

Specific bond

Advertising in London Gazette
Land Registry fee

Court filing fee

Postal redirection fee

Insurance brokers fee

Bank charges

Pre administration disbursements
Pre administration fee

Joint administrators' remuneration
Joint administrators' disbursements
Legal fees - pre appointment

Legal fees - post appointment
Accountants’ fees

Debt collection fees

Repayment of loan from John Ward
Tax on interest received

Transfer to CVA

Total costs

Net Recelpts/(Payments)

2,499.44

2,849.44

1,693.23
8,310.74
4,130.75
28,770.00

42,904.72

276.00

1,996.51

183.35
2,206,349.23

2,208,433 73
2,255,187.89

(964,774.00)

3,150.00
650.00
525.00

20,094.23
696.19

8,473.57

5,864.31
386.01

45.16
520.00
51.50
15,000.00
37,930.78

93,386.75

87.49
1,700.00
3,780.65
8,310.74
4,130.75

28,770.00

46,779 63

1,656.00
77.10
3.00
50.00
512.00
250.00
50.00
148.00
23,528.00
52 035.00
1,514.90
1,023.50
1,727.50
350.00
3,914.49
30,000.00
183.35
2,206,349 23

2,323,472.07

2,463,638 45



TH'BIT tgeog'te [ pakat 06'91 OF6e 02’55 06'6 $19SSY JO Uohesiesy
S8 02 05 1.2 oeL 000 Ok 000 o0z o malAR1 8seD AAJIAIY
6l BeZ 05 658’V 0807 oog 0L6 090l 0s0 uafie jo uswoBeusw oul ssles Apadeld  3TvSdOYd
£k 6l 05 986 gL s oLz QoL Wz o000 s1es5E Duunoas pue Bufuap] vsl
95 L1Z oS gEl'e 0911 091 0686 a9 Qoo SUUBUGIUIBLL PUE AJUNJDS ‘SIUEINSU] SN
SE 0T 00 996'2 [s]’8 41 a0s 000 oBg DED |esse pasea] Jo/pue peoueuy Ui Bullesg JoNYNIL
L1 88T 06 6ES'8 opee 060 orak QEbI or 2 wawabieurw Ul SiESCASIp Y00 Weld  TY$0dSIa
9.7 /1Z 05'08E'Q CE 62 oes ov 2 0z el o | uoi93|j00 198 1A30
L4002 0S Ovl 0.0 a0 0 0s0 ords] 0G0 AUBQIE USED HSVD
5]aSSE JO UOIES)[BaN & Y
08°z8L 05 8LO'L 08'g o0's [ 09'0 000 suonebnsasy)
£ 08l 00 0g8 uish4 0oe0 0Er 000 600 MAABLZ dIS 2dIS
51 161 0s s¥e £ 0.0 000 0so oo siodel vaan waadd
stonefsaall ° )
68°L1T 0g°Lg6 05F¥ oro are oLo 060 abieyo paxi4
00 §8% 00 0ZE oz 00o otz oco oo oM S8 dISHY
Or'eEd 0S €85 0se or o oLt olo 080 fuadoud afiieya paxy 0 3leS I TVSJOHd
abieys paxid @ 04
§0°081 00'6¢}'ST 09'6EL 06 ¥ 06'99 0£'92 052 SIOppaIn
00 Zre 00 Zpe 00 000 or o 0go Qoo swiep painosas Bullias pue Bunemies, g3dNO3s
19 9LL 0gear’l org 06 L 085 00 QoD 0Oy Uo swie|a asfojdws Buisssaold OdY
[FAAN 00 214 A o b ov e or o 0o oenbBiay uoisuad 3 seluedwad Uoistuad  SNOISN3A
£8 861 00 #2861 0z ok 0Ze 00t oog a0 $J0Yp2Is Jo uoKag JOW
00 082 00 954 0LT d00 000 0Lz o sw yum Buijeap pue ypm Bupuodsalio) sHIGWINW
1206l 0S 95 0 as0 o | 0%0 Q00 swmal JHWH  JHAH
SE 112 0G 862 QL oo a.Lg 00 & oo seiuedwos ases|  aouewy yim Buteag JONYNIA
51 zZ0¢ 04 8IES O£ o2 v OE G} 05 05z sajanb asAoldwy $33A07dWA
£ 191 o0 vi9'LL 0969 al g2 0/ e 08 L1 ooo asuapuodsalion SICHPAIY [ENRINPUL GNOdSIHHOD
22G9) 06 LIE'E o€l o34 08 2 oLl oo 0 swie> 10ypaso Buissasse pue Buiagl SWIVTD
slojpaID I )
ge06} 055028 1) 4 089k 0Pl 092 09y Buluue|d % uonEIIsILILPY
9% ¥5Z 0042k oy Lt o080 o2 Ok & 09y ABajeuis @ sougidanIe 95B)  ADIIVHLS
1e 51 05 EL9 [1: 33 062 ooo oo b 0o dn-jes emesisisiwpy  dn 138
95851 00084} oL L} 09 ¢ 0z 9 CEQ Q00 3ooq yseo aul dusLBIUEL DJOJAY  SOHCO3Y
6081 00 8% cLe 064 0L0 050 Q00 sBuy pue suonesyou LoNIBIS DD
89 €ZL 00 0be pa s 0z L 000 oF 0 000 Buipuog »g suoner|iaLozas oul Bunjueg  MNvE
Butuueld ¢ UoBENSIULIPY : JY

{3) avey pers Moddng S|BLO|SSOId
Aunoy abelaay {31150 9w SINgH 2ol B SjUBSISSY douas 1810 tabeuep Jauped UGHIUN S WO JO UDIIEIWISSE|D

sepa sisA|euy-qng Buipniou|
180d epog 19sloid

&8L02/S0/1Z 0] 8L0TIS0/EE “Mold
pajiw plemIoA-dINd - SE068d

Arewwng 1509 g Wil 6dIS Palelaq - Au3 awiy



867202 0S'LPB'SH [lowa4d 09001 orLll OL'LEL 0zee sinoy eio|
8e'6Lt 05't6r'9 0z'9g 09°Z1 0F'gl 00z [£40] Buspes |
o 91z 0S £EE'E or SL toa 0E 0L oLs ooo suone.ado jo woawabieueW SdoO
L1 60Z 06 6ZL'L oF s 080 OLE 091 0z sansst asAg|dwa BuioB-ug  §IAIAOTIWI
£9 69} 00 S6L o8P 08l ooE ogo 009 siswsbusLe Joiddns JBWIOSND  4dNS1SND
gG 9L} 0% gEE'L 09 0L 050} 000 oLo noo #00q yses oul Buipes 105 Bununoday Doy
Buipes) ;)
oigze 00°80L"9L oz'zL 0601 og'le 1328 ov'sl Bupoday
Sl ¥be 00 Zge'0 O 2k oLz oLg oeel 066 siesodold  §IVSOH0¥d
ep g6l 06 ObE'Z oL 2L Qce es 0s0 gee suodas ssaificld  §SIHDOYJ
05941 [eR: 113 oe ok O ¥ 0ze ez or ¢ Weuwnuledde jo sadn0u eyl S301LON
005k 00 g€l oz ora ooag 0G0 00c sioypaso jo Bunsa  (19¥0133W
b §€2 05 BSY'E 0z9 agn QL e o [vi+ir4 uodalfeuld TYNI4
Buitoday : gNELHOCIY

(3) o1eY nels uoddng S|BUOISS)0id
AlinoH ebesany {3) 100 awny, SANOH [BI0L B SJUBISISSY 10juag 8yi0 Jabeuely Jaupegd oI ¥JoA Jo uolBIISSeID

$apog) sisAleuy-gng Supnpu)
1804 apoD 1sfoid

6102/60/1Z 01 8102/50/22 WDI4
pajiwr preMIod-diNd - GE06d

Alewwng 1509 g awil 6dIS Palielaq - Anul awiy



LLZBL 05 £€6'y 0987 0E'6 09's 0zZ'o 05’9 SINOH |ejoL
00'Skl 00°69 090 09 0 000 000 600 Buipea |
Q0SHE 0069 090 a8 0 000 000 000 oed Yseo oul Buipes, Joj Bununosay 9oy
Buipea] : |
£6'CTT 05's¥0's 09elL oL oe'L [+] %] o8y Bujoday
Ze Pl 009851 oF L or 1 09¢ oo £z shodal ssaifoig  SSIUSCUC
OF SEZ oG 65¢'L 0Z9 000 0LE 0gQ Qs ¢ uods) [eU TwNIS
Buiuodey * ONILYOLAY
99°¥ZL 05°19¢ 062 05 'l-a ooo oo'o $)3SSY JO Lopes|eay
oo sel 05 55 080 000 e 0 000 Q00 MalAS) 9SED  AATIATYH
QG SLL 0o gz 0co 0zZa doo 000 000 sjasse Buunsas pue Buidpuap) wg(
oozel Qo el a0l 060 aL o 000 000 aduBUBIUIEL pUB AjInDas 'Boueinsu] SN}
Qg sLL 00 19 ar L or L 000 000 a0 uenas|iesiqeq  LE3G
S}as5E Jo UORESIjEDY i Y
£e'cle 095z w7l oo or'0 a0'e oo afiieya paxiy
EEEIT 00952 0z 1 oro ] 000 or 0 Auadosd sbieys paxy jo 2eS  ITYSJONd
abieya paxiy : 04
085961 0s'ize (144 051 oF’L oo'o 0g’L sJojtpain
goBSL 05 #9 050 or 0 Lo 0o [vieXe} swnal 24 JdINH
$6 892 00118 06 | g0 900 0eo oe L sousnb safo/dwl §ITACTAWI
99¢e} 00 9¥g 08 | 050 ot} 0o coo 83UBpPLOdSEL100 SICHPEID [ENPIMPY|  ONOESTHHOD
sloppaln i a
8577z L 0008 [1) 3 062 [IN] oLo a0 Bujuueld ¢ uonensIuILpY
00551 05 1 0Lo Lo oo o 0co 000 dr-19s aaneisIUILPY 4N 13§
4919} 05 Z0Z oLt 09l oL o oo o oo 300( YSed 2Ui aUeUSUIBW PIo2aY  5OHONIH
Q0 S 00 €T cZo ozo 0co goo 000 sBui pue suelesyiou Aoy N0
G0 0EE oo erl oL 0oL ooo aLa 000 Buipucq g suoiglioucoal ow Bunjueg WNYE
Bujuuegd ¢ uonensiupY : dv

{3) ayey Heig poddng S[EuUISEajold
Aunoy abeloay {3) 150D AL Sinoy [ejor g SURIS|SSY Jojuag a0 Jafieuey Asuped USHIUN] MICAA JO UOREIYISSE|D

s8p0J sIsAleuy-gng Buipnioy)
130d -epap psloid

5L0Z/S0/12 ‘01 810Z/1 Lizz woug
pailu premicd-diNd - GE06d

Aewwing 3s09 @ awi] 6dIS pajrelaq - Aug awi)



00°0EL’L 06715} 06'VLS ) y2'8vs 80°8¥1
- - - - - SUDIESI[eal JO %Y $22) UCDa||03 193¢
0001 0001 0001 - - aseo Jad 013 a9} Buueg
- 00°0% 00°0% 00702 - jieo 10 Bunesw Jad gz3  ||Bo soualajucy/Bunaaw |enuiA
000l - - - - 1800 s8W 2 sayoless Auedwo)
- 006l 00 61 00°LL - abedaiad |3 9|lWwisoe
00°00¢E 1veee L¥eee Ly Gl GG ov) Ieak Jod xoq tod 053 (aaiyole puepiod) abeloig
- - - - - Bunesw 1ad Q713 1Y wooy
- Sv'6 Gy'6 - - ajel psasbe swoisns $ anuasay IWH abeay
00°099 08°l6¢ 08°L6¢ 060l - Adoo 1ad dg Bunuud pue BuiAdoooioyd
00°052 vZ'ZL6 vZ'2L6 £6°G7¢ €8¢ abejsod sawn £ Msuoness pue ebeysod
3 3 3 3 3
pajewnyse 6102/50/1C 61.02/90/12 6102/50/1.Z 610Z/50/12 sjuswasingsiq g Aofajen
jejol O} 8102/S0/22 |0} BLOZ/S0/EZ |03 810Z/LLET |93 8LOZ/LLIEE
pied panioay pied panidoy

sjusWasIngsIp 6diS

pajiwi piemiod-diNd




Portland Business & Financial Solutions

Fees and disbursements policies

Fee policy

In line with most practices, we normally calculate our fees on the basis of the time spent by each
member of staff. We are prepared to calculate fees as a percentage of realisations or as a fixed fee by
special arrangement only where the circumstances warrant it.  Where the assignment relates to an
insolvency appointment, we are normally required to obtain a resolution from creditors approving the
basis of calculation.

Staff of the appropriate grades, are allocated to each task on each assignment, according to the size
and complexity of the matter, and they record their time in six minute units. Vhere the fee is fo be
calculated on the basis of time spent, cost rates for each grade are then used tc evaluate the fee The
effectively hourly rates are currently as follows:-

Cost per hour (£)

Director/office holder 340
Associate director 310
Client director 280
Case manager 220
Senior Insolvency administrator 185
Case administrator 145
Administrator 115
Cashiers 115
Support staff 80

These rates apply with effect from 15t December 2017. They are reviewed periodically, typically every
1-2 years, and could therefore increase during any particufar assignment.

Disbursement policy

Category 1 — no approval required

Where expenses are incurred through third parties specifically in respect of the assignment, they
are recharged to the case as incurred, for example statutory advertising, external room hire, fidelity
bond, rail travel and external storage. These are defined as category 1 disbursements in SIP9 and

approval is not required.

Category 2 — approval required

Other expenses can be recharged to the assignment based on a share or allocation of a cost that
Portland incurs centrally. These are defined as category 2 disbursements in SIP 9 and approvai is
required. Typically such expenses and the method of allocation are as follows:-

Postage and stationery - Three times postage cost
Photocopying and printing - 10p per copy

Facsimile - £1 per page

Mileage - HM Revenue and Customs agreed rate
Room hire - £120 per meeting

Storage {Portland archive) - £50 per box per year

Company searches - Two times cost

Banking fee - £10 per case



AM20

Notice of automatic end of administration

mresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

cmctrane - > arl Derek Faulds

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

gWhere to send

Compary name

Portland Business & Financial
Solutions

’ 1580 Parkway
' Solent Business Park

Address

Post town

Whiteley, Fareham
coamiesen Hampshire

= [plol1[s[ [7[alc

Country

DX

Telephone

01489 550 440

n_Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.
[1 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂﬁrther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has heen provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 10




